under defined benefit pension plans that are frozen, and the remaining obligations primarily relate to plans operated in certain of our non-U.S. locations that, pursuant to
jurisdictional requirements, cannot be frozen. As such, we do not view such (income) expenses as core to our ongoing business operations.

i) Other costs consist of certain expenses that are not core to our ongoing business operations, including environmental remediation-related costs associated with the legacy
operations of our business prior to the Business Combination, capital and franchise taxes, non-cash asset retirement obligation accretion and the initial implementation of
procedures to comply with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. Included in this line-item are rounding discrepancies that may arise from rounding from dollars (in thousands)
to dollars (in millions).

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
Descriptions to PQ Non-GAAP Reconciliations

20

CONSTANT CURRENCY SALES AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
First Quarter 2020 Versus 2019

21

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2020

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2019

($ in millions except %,
unaudited) As Reported FX Impact

Constant
Currency As Reported

Constant
Currency %

Change
Sales: $ $ $ $ %

Refining Services 100.7 — 100.7 105.8 (4.8)
Silica Catalysts 24.9 0.2 25.1 15.9 57.9
Performance Materials 65.5 1.4 66.9 61.1 9.5
Performance Chemicals 174.3 4.2 178.5 180.5 (1.1)
Eliminations (3.8) (0.1) (3.9) (4.1) (4.9)

Total sales 361.6 5.7 367.3 359.2 2.3
Zeolyst joint venture sales 32.3 — 32.3 29.5 9.6

Adjusted EBITDA: $ $ $ $ %
Refining Services 37.2 — 37.2 39.7 (6.3)
Catalysts 22.7 0.1 22.8 18.1 26.0
Performance Materials 13.5 0.1 13.6 10.5 29.5
Performance Chemicals 40.5 1.0 41.5 42.7 (2.8)

Total Segment Adjusted EBITDA 113.8 1.2 115.0 111.0 3.6
Corporate (10.7) — (10.7) (10.0) 7.0

Total Adjusted EBITDA 103.1 1.2 104.3 101.0 3.3

	Slide Number 1
	LEGAL DISCLAIMER
	FIRST QUARTER 2020 OVERVIEW
	COVID-19 OPERATIONS UPDATE
	COVID-19 IMPACTS: �Anticipated Near Term Trends for Business End Uses
	2020 FINANCIAL RESULTS
	REFINING SERVICES
	CATALYSTS
	PERFORMANCE MATERIALS
	PERFORMANCE CHEMICALS
	ADJUSTED FREE CASH FLOW & DEBT MATURITY
	2020 OUTLOOK
	ONGOING PORTFOLIO OPTIMIZATION STRATEGY
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22